## MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY



Alcohol and Gambling Enforcement

Bureau of Criminal Apprehension

Driver and Vehicle Services

Emergency Communication Networks

Homeland Security and Emergency Management

Minnesota State Patrol

Office of Communications

Office of Justice Programs

Office of Pipeline Safety

Office of Traffic Safety

State Fire Marshal

## **Driver and Vehicle Services**

445 Minnesota Street • Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101

Phone: 651.296.6911 • Fax: 651.797.1120 • TTY: 651.282.6555

Website: dvs.dps.mn.gov

Minnesota Department of Public Safety NOTICE OF HEARING TO THOSE WHO REQUESTED A HEARING

Proposed Rules Governing Motorcycle Road Guard, Minnesota Rules 7422.0100; 7422.0200; 7422.0300; 7422.0400; 7422.0500; 7422.0600; 7422.0700; 7422.0800; 7422.0900; 7422.1000; 7422.1100; 7422.1200; 7422.1300. Revisor's ID Number RD4088

**To persons who requested a hearing.** In accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 14.25, subdivision 1, the Department is sending this Notice to all persons who requested a hearing.

There will be a hearing. The Department of Public Safety - Driver and Vehicle Services (DPS/DVS) published a DUAL NOTICE of Intent to Adopt Rules Without a Public Unless 25 or More Persons Request a Hearing, and Notice of Hearing if 25 or More Persons Request a Hearing Are Received regarding the Proposed Permanent Rules Relating to Motorcycle Road Guard Certificate. DPS/DVS has received a sufficient number of requests for a hearing. The hearing will be conducted as stated in the State Register in Room 300 South of the State Office Building located at 100 Reverend Martin Luther King Junior Boulevard, in St. Paul, MN, starting at 9:00 a.m. on Wednesday, December 18, 2013.

**Administrative Law Judge.** Administrative Law Judge Eric L. Lipman will conduct the hearing. The judge can be reached at the Office of Administrative Hearings, 600 North Robert Street, P.O. Box 64620, Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0620, telephone 651-361-7842, and FAX 651-361-7936. You should direct questions concerning the rules hearing procedures to the administrative law judge.

**Agency Contact Person.** The agency contact person is Helen J.M. Bassett, Department of Public Safety - Driver and Vehicle Services, 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 195, Saint Paul, MN 55101-5195, telephone 651-201-7583, and email <a href="DVS.Rules@state.mn.us">DVS.Rules@state.mn.us</a>. TTY users may call the Department of Public Safety at 651-282-6555. You should direct questions or comments about the rules to the agency contact person. A copy of the DUAL Notice of Intent to Adopt Rules and the proposed rules as published in the State Register on November 4, 2013 is available upon request from the agency contact person, or by downloading from the State Register at:

http://www.comm.media.state.mn.us/bookstore/stateregister/38 19.pdf.

December 4, 2013

Patricia McCanado

DVS Director

Title